SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO(S). 3658/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 01-12-2023 in WP (CRL) No. 1044/2023 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam]

ASHARAF S. @ KARAMANA ASHRAF MOULAVI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.64694/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.64695/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 4384/2024 (II-B)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

Date: 25-03-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s): Mr. Vishnu P, Adv.

Mr. Haris E A, Adv. Mr. A. Karthik, AOR

Mr. Manu Krishnan G, AOR

For Respondent(s): Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.

Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.

Ms. Chitranga Rastvara, Adv.

Mr. Suyansh Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Tacho Eru, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Shankar Dixit, Adv.

Mr. Mrigank Pathak, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. G. Siddiramalu, Adv.

Mr. Harshad V. Hameed, AOR Mr. Dileep Poolakkot, Adv.

Mrs. Ashly Harshad, Adv.

Mr. S.P. Chaly, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Shivam Sharma, Adv.

Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR

Mr. Rishi Maheshwari, Adv.

Ms. Anne Mathew, Adv.

Mr. Bharat Sood, Adv.

Mr. Jai Govind M J, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Time is sought on the ground of personal inconvenience of the arguing counsel for the petitioner.

List on 29th April, 2025 (Tuesday) in first five cases.

(ASHISH KONDLE)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)